
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 2 September 2024 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Appeals  Committee will be held on Tuesday, 10 
September 2024 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, 
Nottingham, NG9 1AB, commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: R Bullock (Chair) 

S Webb (Vice-Chair) 
B C Carr 
T A Cullen 
A Cooper 
G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 

S Kerry 
H Land 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
K Woodhead 
E Winfield 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2024. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   Review of the Gambling Act Statement of Principles 2025-
2027 
 

(Pages 13 - 60) 

 To advise Members of the response to the consultation on 
the Council’s draft revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles for 2025-2027. 
 
 

 

5.   Modernisation of Conditions to be Attached to Licences 
Issued for Premises Provided Massage, Special Treatments, 
Laser Treatments, Tanning and Sauna Services  - Result of 
public consultation 
 

(Pages 61 - 84) 

 To advise Members of the response to the public 
consultation on the draft conditions to be attached to 
licences issued under Nottinghamshire County Council Act 
1985. 
 
 

 

6.   Adoption of a Permanent Pavement Licence Scheme under 
the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 
 

(Pages 85 - 122) 

 To advise Members of the new Permanent Pavement 
Licence Scheme which supersedes the Temporary Licence 
Scheme. To approve the adoption of the permanent 
pavement licence scheme and to seek approval for the 
licence fee. 
 
 

 

7.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 

 

8.   Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence 
  

(Pages 123 - 156) 

 
 



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of interest.  If in doubt you should always seek advice 

from your Monitoring Officer. 

 

You should n
[...]
gal concepts 
to ensure that decisions are taken solely in the public interest and not to further any private 
interests. 
 
The risk in both cases is that the decision maker does not approach the decision with an 
objective, open mind. 
 
This makes the local authority’s decision challengeable (and may also be a breach of the Code 
of Conduct by the Councillor). 
 
Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



LICENSING AND APPEALS  COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Bullock, Chair 
 

Councillors: S Webb (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen 
A Cooper 
G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 
S Kerry 
H Land 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
K Woodhead 
E Winfield 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillors B C Carr. 
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 MODERNISATION OF CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO LICENCES ISSUED 
FOR PREMISES PROVIDING MASSAGE, SPECIAL TREATMENTS, LASER 
TREATMENTS, TANNING AND SAUNA SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered the draft conditions to be attached to licences issued 
under Nottinghamshire County Council Act 1985 prior to public consultation. 
 

RESOLVED that the draft conditions for licensable activities carried out 
under the Nottinghamshire County Council Act 1985 be approved for the 
purposes of public consultation. 
 
 

4 REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
Members noted the draft revised Statement of Principles for statutory consultation. 
 

RESOLVED that the draft of the revised Statement of Principles be 
approved for the purposes of statutory consultation. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



5 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
 RESOLVED that the application be refused.  
 
 
 

Page 12



 
Licensing and Appeals Committee     10 September 2024 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Review of the Gambling Act Statement of Principles 2025-2027 

1. Purpose of Report 

To advise Members of the response to the consultation on the Council’s draft 
revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles for 2025-2027. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to full Council that the 
Statement of Principles be approved for adoption for publication on 3 
January 2025 and implementation on 31 January 2025 by full Council on 
11 December 2024. 

3. Detail 

Members approved the content of the draft Statement of Principles on 11 June 
2024 for statutory consultation between 17 June 2024 and 28 July 2024. 

A number of comments have been received following the consultation and a 
schedule of the comments and the proposed response together with any proposed 
amendments to the Statement of Principles as attached at Appendix 1. 

Members are therefore asked to approve the Statement of Principles attached at 
Appendix 2 and recommend that it be approved by full Council on 11 December 
2024. 

The Equality Impact Assessment which accompanied the report on the draft 
Statement of Principles is attached at Appendix 3 and a change table is attached 
at Appendix 4. 

The Council is required to publish the Statement by 3 January 2025 and implement 
the policy on 31 January 2025.  

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no anticipated financial implications for the Council’s approved budget. 
 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The relevant legislation is set out in the report, Section 349 of the Gambling Act 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
Licensing and Appeals Committee     10 September 2024 

2005 (The Act) requires the Council in its role as Licensing Authority to prepare 
and publish a statement of the principles they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act. The statement of licensing policy must be reviewed and 
if necessary revised every three years with the Statement of Licensing Policy 
then being published. 
 
The form of the statement of licensing policy or any revision is a matter for the 
Council however, this is subject to Regulations 4 to 6 of the Gambling Act 2005 
(Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England & Wales) Regulations 2006. 
 
it.  
 
All consultation responses should be fully considered when forming the 
statement o
[...]
has worked with Haringey 
Council to implement a similar system, that has 
received widespread support.    
 

 Noted.   The Council will 
explore the training 
undertaken by Haringey 
Council and consider 
whether to adopt a 
similar approach 

 In the absence of Cumulative Impact Assessments 
as a method by which the “aim to permit” approach 
can be challenged, Broxtowe Borough Council 
should continue to pursue a Local Area 
Profile  approach that specifically analyses 
gambling risk, and use this data as a basis from 
which to scrutinise and possibly oppose a licensing 
application.    
 

 Noted.   See above 
comment relating to the 
potential to refer this to 
the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration 

The changes to Broxtowe Borough Council’s statement 
of principles should be viewed in the context of the 
Gambling Act Review and subsequent process of white 
paper consultations, so take account of the rapidly 
changing regulatory environment.   

 Noted.  No action  

 

P
age 18

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-policy-and-strategy/local-area-profile-gambling-risk
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-policy-and-strategy/local-area-profile-gambling-risk


1 

 
 

Appendix 2 
  

Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Principles 
2025-2027 

Published 3 January 2025 

Page 19



2 

 
 

CONTENTS 

 
Section One – Introduction and scope  
 

 Introduction 

 Declaration 

 Consultation 

 Local Area Profile 

 Authorised activities  

 Relationship with other legislation 

 “Demand” for gaming premises 

 Rights of applicants and third parties 

 Data sharing, data security and the principles of better 
regulation 

 Equality 
 

Section Two  - Local Risk Assessment 
 

Section Three - Making representations 
  

 Who can make a representation?  

 Interested Parties  

 Policy One 

 Form and content of representation 

 Policy Two 

 Irrelevant Considerations  

 Reviews 
 

Section Four – Licensing
[...]
ing children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling.  

The licensing authority aims to permit the use of premises for gambling:  

 In accordance with any relevant codes of practice issued by the 
Gambling Commission.  

 In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission.  

Page 51



 Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives and;  

 In accordance with the Authority’s Statement of Licensing Principles.  

2. What outcomes do you want to achieve from the policy or function? 

 
The Statement of Principles is intended to define how applications are made 
and dealt with under the relevant legislation. It also sets out matters that 
applicants must consider when making such applications and gives clear 
guidance on matters to be considered by the licensing authority when 
determining the applications. It will inform interested parties of the principles 
that the Licensing Authority will consider when exercising its duties under the 
Gambling Act 2005. 

It will also assist in supporting the Council’s objectives as set out in the Equality 
and Diversity Policy 

3. Who is intended to benefit from the policy or function? 

 
Applicants, Responsible Authorities as defined in the Act, other stakeholders, 
the public and the licensing authority will benefit from the policy. In particular 
councillors, as decision makers and representatives of their residents will 
understand the considerations required. 
 
The Responsible Authorities are: 

(a) a licensing authority in England and Wales in whose area the premises 
is wholly or partly situated  

(b) the Gambling Commission  

(c) the chief officer of police or chief constable for the area in which the 
premises is wholly or partially situated  

(d) the fire and rescue authority for the same area  

(e) in England and Wales, the local planning authority, or in Scotland, the 
planning authority  

(f) the relevant authority as defined in s.6 of the 
[...]
olicy Section Suggested Change Reason for Change 
 

 
Page 6 and 7 - Local Area Profile  
 
In 2011, 15.81% of the borough’s 
population was aged 0 – 14. This was 
very low by national standards.12.04% 
of the population was aged 15 – 24. 
This was comparable with 
Nottinghamshire (11.76%), but lower 
than the East Midlands (13.31%) and 
England (13.08%).  
 
The percentage of the borough’s 
population in the 25 – 44 age group 
(26.21%), is slightly lower than that for 
England (27.53%).  
 
At the time of the Census, 27.59% of 
the borough’s population was aged 45 
– 64, similar to the county figure of 
27.87%, but higher than that for the 
East Midlands (26.48%) and England 
(25.37%).  
 
Finally, the percentage of the 
borough’s population aged 65 and over 
was 18.35% at the time of the Census, 
higher than that for England (16.34%).  
 

 
Page 6 and 7 – Local Area Profile  
 
In 2021, 16.7% of the borough’s population 
was aged 0 – 15. This is slightly lower than 
the that for England (18.5%). 9.8% of the 
population was aged 16 – 24. This was 
comparable with England (10.6%) but higher 
than Nottinghamshire (4%) and the East 
Midlands (4.8%)  
The percentage of the borough’s population 
in the 25 – 49 age group (31.3%), is slightly 
lower than that for England (33%).  
At the time of the Census, 20.3% of the 
borough’s population was aged 50 – 64, 
similar to the county figure of 21.1%, similar 
to the figure for the East Midlands (20.1%) 
and slightly higher than England (19.4%).  
Finally, the percentage of the borough’s 
population aged 65 and over was 21.8% at 
the time of the Census, higher than that for 
England (18.3%).  
 
 

 
 
 
Updating information from the 2021 
census. 

P
age 60



 
Licensing and Appeals  Committee  Tuesday, 10 September 2024 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Modernisation of Conditions to be Attached to Licences Issued for 
Premises Providing Massage, Special Treatments, Laser 
Treatments, Tanning and Sauna Services  - Result of Public 
Consultation 

1. Purpose of Report 

To advise Members of the response to the public consultation on the draft 
conditions to be attached to licences issued under Nottinghamshire County 
Council Act 1985.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to full Council that the      
conditions be approved for adoption.  To give licence holders fair notice 
and opportunity to meet the new standards, the new standards will be 
introduced on 1 January 2025.  

3. Detail 

Members approved the content of the modernisation of conditions to be attached 
to the licences issued for premises providing Massage, Special Treatments, 
Laser and IPL Treatments, Tanning and Sauna Services under the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Act 1985 for public consultation between 17 
June 2024 and 28 July 2024.  

The current conditions attached to such licences have been in need of 
modernisation for some time, and this report is the conclusion of the work 
undertaken by relevant teams across all of the Nottinghamshire authorities, to 
promote and update the conditions attached to such licences.  

A Massage and/or Special Treatments Licence is required under Part IV of the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Act 1985, by any person carrying on a business 
to provide the following services:  

 Full body and part body massage  

 Electric treatment  

 Radiant heat, light or electric vapour treatment  

 Sauna or other baths for therapeutic treatment  

 UV tanning equipment including sunbeds and sun showers  

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



 
Licensing and Appeals  Committee  Tuesday, 10 September 2024 

 

  Laser and/or Intense Pulse Light (IPL) treatment using Class 3B and Class 4 
Lasers. 

All local authorities in Nottinghamshire, including Broxtowe Borough Council, 
have reviewed the conditions applied to Massage and Special Treatment 
Licences to ensure consistency across the County, and to ensure the minimum 
standards of safety and hygiene for clients and practitioners are promoted 
through the conditions attached to such licences. 

No comments have been received following the consultation. Members are 
therefore asked to approve the conditions attached at Appendix 1 and 
recommend that it be approved by full Council on 11 December 2024. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 

There are no additional financial implications for the Council at this stage with 
any costs being contained within existing budgets. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The legal implications are set out in the report, these conditions derive from the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Act 1985 (Part IV). This is applicable to all the 
relevant licensing authorities in Nottinghamshire and is to ensure a high safety 
standard across the board and to ensure consistency. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows:  

Not applicable. 

7. Union Comments 

The comments from the Union were as follows: 

Not applicable. 

8. Climate Change Implications 

There are no Climate Change implications contained within the report.  

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there 
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

Page 62



 
Licensing and Appeals  Committee  Tuesday, 10 September 2024 

 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

As there is no change to policy an equality impact assessment is not required. 

11. Background Papers 

Nil. 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Appeals Committee  10 September 2024 
 

 

          Appendix 1 

 

Nottinghamshire County Council Act 1985 (Part IV) 

Licensing of Premises for Massage and/or Special Treatments 

Part 1 – Conditions applicable to Establishments offering Massage and Special 

Treatments 
[...]
e Local Rules and shall comply with BS EN 
207:2009 for lasers and BS ISO 12609-1 and -2:2013 for ILS, as amended.  

9.3. Protective eyewear shall be maintained in a clean serviceable condition. 
Suitable storage shall be provided for protective eyewear, to prevent damage 
and unauthorised access to the equipment. Eyewear shall be cleaned as per 
the manufacturer’s instructions. 
 

10. INSPECTION OF RECORDS 

10.1. All records, training attendance certificates, and documents to which these 
conditions refer shall be kept on the Premises and shall be available for 
inspection by an Officer authorised by the Local Authority upon request. 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Appeals Committee  10 September 2024  

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Adoption of a Permanent Pavement Licence Scheme under the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 

1. Purpose of Report 

To advise Members of the new Permanent Pavement Licence Scheme which 
supersedes the Temporary Licence Scheme. To approve the adoption of the 
permanent pavement licence scheme and to seek approval for the licence fee. 

 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Permanent Pavement 
Licence Scheme to replace the Temporary Pavement Licence Scheme is 
approved and the proposed fees for pavement licences be approved. 

3. Detail 

The Licensing Authority has very successfully run the Temporary Pavement 

Licence Scheme since its introduction providing assistance to local businesses 

and helping to improve and modernise the Town Centres, creating vibrancy for 

streets that were previously vacant. Amendments to the Business & Planning Act 

2020, made by the Levelling Up & Regeneration Act 2023, have introduced a 

permanent pavement licensing scheme to replace the temporary scheme.  

Under the legislation if the Council does not determine a permanent application 

in the specified time, the application will be deemed to be granted by the 

authority to the applicant. It is therefore necessary to introduce a permanent 

scheme to ensure that the Council is able to continue to provide this service and 

properly regulate pavement licences within the Borough. 

The Business & Planning Act 2020 delegated the issue, administration and 

enforcement of Temporary Pavement Licences to Broxtowe Borough Council.  

A Temporary Pavement Licence permits a pub, bar, restaurant, café, snack bar, 

coffee shop, or ice cream parlour to place street furniture in an approved location 

on the highway (defined as generally being footpaths restricted to pedestrians or 

roads and places to which vehicular access is restricted or prohibited).  

Such a designated area is solely to provide for the serving and consumption of 

food and drink outdoors at such establishments, in order to continue to promote 

public safety in a post-COVID-19 world, and to give a boost to the hospitality 

sector as indoor capacities will be likely have been reduced during the 

pandemic. It also hopes to boost the vibrancy of localities by creating a “vibrant 

alfresco experience for all”. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



Licensing and Appeals Committee  10 September 2024  

The maximum fee permitted for a Temporary Pavement Licence was £100.00. 

However, the Council opted to charge a fee of £75.00, in order to assist 

businesses and remove financial burdens from them during a period of 

significant economic uncertainty. 

With effect from 31 March 2024, the Levelling Up & Regeneration Act 2023 

made amendments to the provisions of the Business & Planning Act 2020, to 

make the Temporary Scheme become a Permanent Scheme. 

There are only a few changes between what was in place under the Temporary 

Scheme and what is required under the Permanent Scheme, namely: 

• The 7 day consultation period for applications increases to 14 days. 

• The 7 day period to hold a Hearing following the close of consultation for 

contentious applications increases to 14 days. 

• The Council can set fees for such licences (subject to new maximum     

permitted levels). 

• Licences can be issued for a maximum period of 2 years, or less. 

• The Council is provided with the powers to enforce designated Pavement 

Licence areas. 

Government Guidance on the provisions of the Permanent Pavement Licence 

Scheme is attached at Appendix 1.  

The standard conditions, application form, and site notice devised by the 

Licensing Managers of Broxtowe and Ashfield, and used by all of the 

Nottinghamshire Councils have been amended to be taken forward under the 

Permanent Scheme, simply by removing the word “Temporary”, and offering 

licences for the duration of 12 months or 24 months. Licences to be issued for a 

shorter period than 12 months would be at the discretion of the Chair to any 

Hearing for a contentious application. A copy of the standard conditions is 

attached at Appendix 2 the application form at Appendix 3, and the site notice 

at Appendix 4. 

The Licensing Manager has calculated the fees for new licences and renewal 

applications for 1 year and 2 year periods, and the proposed fees are: 

• New Licence (1 Year): £250.00 

• New Licence (2 Years): £300.00 

• Renewal Licence (1 Year): £250.00 

• Renewal Licence (2 Years): £300.00 

The authority to determine Temporary Pavement Licence applications is 

delegated to the Chief Executive /Head of Environmental Health, Licensing and 

Private Sector Housing.  

Page 86



Licensing and Appeals Committee  10 September 2024  

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The Council can anticipate a nominal uplift in fees and charges income from this 
licensing stream which will be reflected in the budget setting for 2025/26. 

5. Legal Implications 

Any comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services will be 
presented at the meeting. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Res
[...]
ng consent under the Highways Act
1980, advertising boards also require express advertising consent under the
Town and Country Planning Regulations 2007.

Applicants that wish to place non-removable furniture onto the highway must
apply for permission under the Highways Act 1980.

1.8 How much do applications cost?
Fees will be set locally, and it is for the licensing authority to determine the
appropriate charge. Fees are capped at a maximum of £500 for first time
applications and £350 for renewals.

1.9 Are there any exclusions from this provision?
Licences can only be granted in respect of highways listed in section 115A(1)
Highways Act 1980. Generally, these are footways restricted to pedestrians or
are roads and places to which vehicle access is restricted or prohibited.
Highways maintained by Network Rail or over the Crown land are exempt (so a
licence cannot be granted).

A pavement licences does not grant the right to permanently close a road. To
do so, a pedestrian planning order made under section 249(2) or 249(2A) of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, extinguishing the right to use vehicles on
the highway, is required.

8/13/24, 11:43 AM Pavement licences: guidance - GOV.UK

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pavement-licences-guidance/pavement-licences-guidance 5/23

Page 93



1.10 Where does this new process apply?

This process applies to England only, including London and other areas where
statutory regimes other than the regime in the Highways Act 1980 may be
relevant to the grant of licences for street furniture.

1.11 Which authority can exercise pavement licence
functions?
Under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, local authorities may
arrange for the discharge of their functions by a committee, a sub-committee, or
an officer of the authority, or by any other local authority. This means that the
executive of a local authority can delegate decisions to a committee, or officer
of the authority. They may also wish to delegate 
[...]
w.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-for-temporary-alcohol-licensing-provisions-in-the-business-and-planning-bill
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-for-temporary-alcohol-licensing-provisions-in-the-business-and-planning-bill


have regard to their own duties under the Equality Act 2010, such as their duty
under section 29 of the Act not to discriminate in providing their service and the
duty to make reasonable adjustments.

1.13 Does the applicant need planning permission as well
as the licence?

No. Once a licence is granted, or deemed to be granted, the applicant will also
benefit from deemed planning permission to use the land for anything done
pursuant to the licence while the licence is valid.

2. Duration

2.1 How long are pavement licences valid for?
If a local authority determines an application before the end of the
determination period (which is 14 calendar days, beginning with the first day
after the end of the public consultation period, excluding public holidays), the
authority can specify the duration of the licence. To help support local
businesses and give them more certainty, the expectation is that local
authorities are pragmatic and will grant licences the maximum 2 years, unless
there are good reasons for granting a licence for a shorter period such as plans
for future changes in use of road space.

If a licence is ‘deemed’ granted because the authority does not make a decision
on an application before the end of the determination period, then the licence
will be valid for two years starting with the first day after the determination
period. However, if, when implemented, a licence that has been deemed
granted does not meet the conditions set out in the legislation or any local
conditions, it can be revoked at any time on the grounds that it has breached
the conditions.

2.2 When will the permanent pavement licensing come
into force?

8/13/24, 11:43 AM Pavement licences: guidance - GOV.UK

https://www.gov.uk/government/publ
[...]
 clear in our privacy 

notice.  We will not share your information with third parties for marketing purposes or any other 

reason unless required to do so by law. 

For more information explaining we process, store and retain your data please visit:  Legal & Privacy 

(broxtowe.gov.uk) 

Declaration 

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the information contained in this application is true and 

accurate to the best of my knowledge. 

I understand that if I knowingly or recklessly make a false statement or omit any  material 

particularly in giving information as part of this application I shall be committing an offence 

and will be liable for prosecution. 

I confirm I have read the Privacy Notice above. 

Signature of Applicant:  

Date:  

 

Page 122

mailto:licensing@broxtowe.gov.uk
https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/about-the-council/communications-web-social-media/legal-privacy/
https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/about-the-council/communications-web-social-media/legal-privacy/


Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3 Minutes
	4 Review of the Gambling Act Statement of Principles 2025-2027
	Appendix 1 Schedule of consultation comments
	Appendix 2 Draft Statement of Principles
	Appendix 3 Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 4 Change table

	5 Modernisation of Conditions to be Attached to Licences Issued for Premises Provided Massage, Special Treatments, Laser Treatments, Tanning and Sauna Services  - Result of public consultation
	Appendix  1 -  Part 1 -Conditions of all Massage and Special Treatments Licence
	Appendix 1 - Part 2 Conditions applicable to Establishments offering Sauna, Steam Rooms and or Spa Pool Treatments
	Appendix 1 - Part 3 Conditions applicable to Establishments offering the use of UV Tanning Equipment
	Appendix 1 - Part 4 Conditions for the Use of Class 3B and Class 4 Lasers and Intense Light Systems

	6 Adoption of a Permanent Pavement Licence Scheme under the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023
	Appendix 1 Government Guidance on the provisions of Permanent Pavement Licence
	Appendix 2 Standard Conditions of Pavement Licence
	Appendix 4  Site Notice for a Permanent Pavement Licence
	Appendix 3 Application form for a Permanent Pavement Licence

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Appendix 1 - Referral to committee
	Appendix 2 Information from Nottingham Magistrates
	Appendix 3 DVLA Information
	Appendix 4 Convictions Policy




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS  COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Bullock, Chair 
 

Councillors: B C Carr 
A Cooper 
G S Hills 
S Kerry 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
K Woodhead 
E Winfield 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Webb, T A Cullen, 
S P Jeremiah and H Land 

 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2024 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

9 REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2025-2027  
 
Members were advised of the response to the consultation on the Council’s draft 
revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles for 2025-2027. The Committee 
noted a number of comments that had been received following the consultation and 
agreed for the recommendations from GamCare within Appendix 1 to be considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Committee RECOMMENDS to full Council that the Statement of Principles 
be approved for adoption for publication on 3 January 2025 and implementation 
on 31 January 2025.  
 

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to 
consider the recommendations within Appendix 1 from GamCare at a future 
meeting.  
 
 
 

10 MODERNISATION OF CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO LICENCES ISSUED 
FOR PREMISES PROVIDED MASSAGE, SPECIAL TREATMENTS, LASER 



TREATMENTS, TANNING AND SAUNA SERVICES  - RESULT OF PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  
 
Members were updated with the response from the public consultation on the draft 
conditions to be attached to licences issued for premises providing massage, special 
treatments, laser treatments, tanning and sauna services under the Nottinghamshire 
County Council Act 1985.  
 
The Committee RECOMMENDS to full Council that the conditions be approved 
for adoption. To give licence holders fair notice and opportunity to meet the 
standards, the new standards will be introduced on 1 January 2025. 
 
 

11 ADOPTION OF A PERMANENT PAVEMENT LICENCE SCHEME UNDER THE 
LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION ACT 2023  
 
Members were advised of the new Permanent Pavement Licence Scheme to replace 
the Temporary Licence Scheme. It was necessary to introduce a permanent scheme 
to ensure that the Council was able to continue to provide the service and regulate 
pavement licences within the Borough.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Permanent Pavement Licence Scheme to replace the 
Temporary Pavement Licence Scheme and the proposed fees for pavement 
licences be approved. 
 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 

13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 

RESOLVED that the licence be revoked.  
 
 
 


